## TANGANYIKA



No. 35 OF 1962

11 TH JULY, 1962

## An Act to amend the Police Force Ordinance

[13TH JULY, 1962]

ENACTED by the Parliament of Tanganyika.

**1.** This Act may be cited as the Police Force Ordinance (Amendment) Short title Act, 1962, and shall be read as one with the Police Force Ordinance and, (hereinafter called the Ordinance).

**2.** Section 40 of the Ordinance is hereby amended-

- (a) in subsection (2) thereof by deleting the words and commas -to the officer in charge of police, and if the officer in charge, of police is satisfied," in the third and fourth lines and substituting therefor the words and commas "to the Area Commissioner for the district in which such place is situated or, if there is no Area Commissioner for such district, to the Regional Commissioner for the Region of which that district is a part, and, if the Area Commissioner or the Regional Commissioner, as the case may be, is satisfied,";
- (b) in subsection (3) thereof-
  - (i) by deleting the words "The officer in charge of police" in the first line and substituting therefor the words and commas "The Area Commissioner or the Regional Commissioner, as the case may be,"; and
  - (ii) by deleting the words "in the opinion of the officer in charge of police" in the third and fourth lines of paragraph (a) and substituting therefor the words and comma "in the opinion of the Area Commissioner or the Regional Commissioner, as the case may be";
- (c) by adding immediately after subsection (3) thereof the following new subsection to be numbered (3A):
  - "(3A) Where a permit has been refused under subsection (3), the applicant therefor may appeal against such refusal to the Minister whose decision shall be final.;
- (d) in subsection (4) thereof by deleting the words "The officer in charge of police" in the first line and substituting therefor the words and commas "An Area Commissioner or a Regional Commissioner, as the case may be,". and

construction Cap. 322 Section 40 of Cap. 322 amended (e) in subsection (5) thereof by deleting the Word "officer" in the second line of paragraph (b) thereof and substituting therefor the word "person"

Passed in the National Assembly on the twenty-ninth, day of June, 1962.

CISY Hueus

No. 35

Printed by the Government Printer, Dar es Salaam.